
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 

for 
Furniture, Installation, and Related Services under OMNIA Purchasing Cooperative Program 
  

Page 1 of 2 

 
 

 

Participating Entity:  

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
 

Contractor: Allsteel, Inc. 

 

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of April 30, 2023 (the 

“Amendment Effective Date”), by and between Contra Costa County, a political subdivision of the State 

of California (“County”), and Allsteel Inc., an Illinois corporation (“Allsteel”), whose principal place of 

business is 2210 Second Street, Muscatine, IA 52761.  The County and Allsteel are sometimes referred to 

herein together as the “Parties,” and each as a “Party.” Capitalized terms used but not defined in this 

Amendment shall have the same meanings as those terms have in the Agreement. 

 

Recitals 

 

Whereas, Allsteel provides furniture, installation, and related services under the Master Contract.  

The County and Allsteel entered into the Agreement, dated January 11, 2022, to allow the County to 

contract wth Allsteel under the same terms as the Master Contract, as amended by the Contract Updates, 

through April 30, 2023 (the expiratioon date of the Master Contract).  

Whereas, the Master Contract allows for two one-year extensions beyond April 30, 2023, and the 

Agreement also allows for two one-year extensions, to be exercised one year at a time, provided that the 

Master Contract remains in effect.   

Whereas, the Master Contract has been extended by one year, through April 30, 2024.  Therefore, 

the County desires to extend the Agreement through that same date, with no other changes to the 

Agreement.    

Amendment 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, Allsteel and the County agree to amend the Agreement, as follows:  

 

1. Term.  The expiration date of the Agreement in Section 2 (Term) is hereby extended from April 

30, 2023, to a new expiration date of April 30, 2024. 

    

2. Remainder Unchanged.  Except for the change made by Section 1 of this Amendment, all 

remaining terms of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

 

[Remainder of page left blank.  Signatures on next page(s).] 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 

for 
Furniture, Installation, and Related Services under OMNIA Purchasing Cooperative Program 
  

Page 2 of 2 

 
 

 

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Amendment 

Effective Date. 

Participating Entity: 

Contra Costa County  

 

Contractor:   

Allsteel, Inc. 

Signature: 

 

Signature: 

Name: 

Cynthia Shehorn 

Name:   

 

Title: 

Procurement Services Manager 

Title: 

 

 Signature:   

 

 Name:   

 

 Title: 

 

 

Approved as to form: 

Thomas L. Geiger, County Counsel 

 

By: __________________________ 

 Deputy County Counsel 

 

 


